COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

DATE: September 14, 2016
TO:

Planning Commission

FROM:

Planning Staff

SUBJECT:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Public hearing to consider an appeal of the
Coastside Design Review Committee’s decision to approve a Design
Review Permit for the construction of a new 2,132 sq. ft. two-story singlefamily residence, plus a 474 sq. ft. attached two-car garage on an existing
5,000 sq. ft. legal parcel in the unincorporated Montara area of San Mateo
County. No trees are proposed for removal.
County File Number: PLN 2015-00011 (Segner/Lai)

PROPOSAL
The applicants propose to construct a single-family residence on an existing
undeveloped parcel located on Farallone Avenue in the unincorporated Montara area of
San Mateo County. The project involves grading of 121 cubic yards (c.y.) of balanced
cut and fill (242 c.y. total). There are no trees on the property. The legality of the parcel
was confirmed by the County through the recordation of a Certificate of Compliance
(Type A) on April 19, 2010. The site is located within a developed residential
neighborhood, with the exception of an adjoining undeveloped lot located to the south of
the parcel.
RECOMMENDATION
Deny the appeal and uphold the decision of the Coastside Design Review Committee to
approve the Design Review Permit, based on the findings and subject to the conditions
of approval contained in Attachment A.
SUMMARY
Point of Appeal Regarding Privacy Impacts from the Proposed Window Sizes:
In his appeal application, Charles Gerard states that the Applicants have placed two
oversized windows on the North Elevation of the house which compromise the
Appellant’s privacy, particularly for use of his rear deck. In approving the project, the
CDRC found that window placement and size of the second floor windows mitigate
privacy impacts to the adjacent neighbor by limiting the total width to 9 feet and placing

one of the windows at a 45-degree angle westward. After the filing of the appeal,
the Planning staff worked with the Applicants and the Appellant on major points of the
appeal to see whether design changes that are agreeable to both parties could be
made. The Applicants have submitted revised plans (Attachment D of the staff report)
to address this concern. In a phone conversation with the Appellant on August 23,
2016, the Appellant stated that the revised plan addresses his concerns regarding the
window.
Point of Appeal Regarding Privacy Impacts from Proposed Building Pad Elevation:
The Appellant states that the project’s First Floor Elevation of 495 feet is based on
higher natural grade elevations on the south side/front of the property and is too high,
causing the proposed second floor roof deck to be significantly higher than his yard and
rear deck, thereby compromising his privacy. He adds that the height of the building
pad is out of place with the elevation of other properties in the immediate area.
Planning staff supports the CDRC’s decision to approve the project, as the Applicants
have incorporated design features that would protect Mr. Gerard’s privacy while using
his rear deck, such as a 12.5-ft. side setback on the left side between the proposed rear
deck and the shared property line. Additionally, as shown in the revised plans, the
Applicants have lowered the elevation of the house by 2 feet, from 495 feet to 493 feet
to match the proposed elevation of the garage. In a phone conversation with Planning
staff on August 23, 2016, the Appellant stated that the house should be lowered a
minimum of 4-5 feet from the CDRC-approved floor elevations and that the subsequent
lowering of the house by 2 feet was not adequate to his concerns. The Applicants have
stated that due to increased costs associated with additional grading, they do not agree
to further lower the elevation of the house.
Point of Appeal Regarding Compatibility with Neighborhood Context:
Documents included in the appeal application state that the house owned by David
Gilbert at 335 5th Street (photo included in Attachment J of the staff report) should be
used as a “model” for the subject property, specifically, using the Gilbert’s house ridge
elevation as a maximum ridge elevation for the project. Planning staff compared the
approved ridge elevation (505.2 ft.) and the grade elevation (483.0 ft.) at the front of the
21’3”-high Gilbert house with the average grade elevation (494 ft.) of the project site and
the proposed ridge elevation (516 ft.). Staff found that the 23-ft. high house would need
to be unreasonably limited to an 11 ft. height limit or the grade of the site would need to
drop unreasonably by 11 feet, which would significantly alter the topography of the site,
in order to match the ridge elevation of the Gilbert house.
As discussed in the staff report, the project complies with applicable policies of the
County’s General Plan and the Zoning Regulations related to the R-1/S-17 Zoning
District. The project qualifies for a Coastal Permit Exemption as the site is located in
the Single-Family Residence Development Categorical Exclusion Area.
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COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

DATE: September 14, 2016
TO:

Planning Commission

FROM:

Planning Staff

SUBJECT:

Public hearing to consider an appeal of the Coastside Design Review
Committee’s decision to approve a Design Review Permit, pursuant to
Section 6565.3 of the County Zoning Regulations, for the construction of
a new 2,132 sq. ft. two-story single-family residence, plus a 474 sq. ft.
attached two-car garage on an existing 5,000 sq. ft. legal parcel in the
unincorporated Montara area of San Mateo County. No trees are
proposed for removal.
County File Number: PLN 2015-00011 (Segner/Lai)

PROPOSAL
The applicants propose to construct a single- family residence on an existing
undeveloped parcel located on Farallone Avenue in the unincorporated Montara area of
San Mateo County. The project involves grading of 121 cubic yards (c.y.) of balanced
cut and fill (242 c.y. total). There are no trees on the property. The legality of the parcel
was confirmed by the County through the recordation of a Certificate of Compliance
(Type A) on April 19, 2010. The site is located within a developed residential
neighborhood, with the exception of an adjoining undeveloped lot located to the south of
the parcel.
RECOMMENDATION
Deny the appeal and uphold the decision of the Coastside Design Review Committee to
approve the Design Review Permit, based on the findings and subject to the conditions
of approval contained in Attachment A.
BACKGROUND
Report Prepared By: Camille Leung, Senior Planner, Telephone 650/363-1826
Project Planner: Dennis Aguirre, Telephone 650/363-1867
Applicants/Owners: Dayna Segner and Marvin Lai
Appellant: Charles Gerard, 580 Farallone Avenue, Montara
APN: 036-017-050

Size: 5,000 sq. ft.
Existing Zoning: R-1/S-17/DR/CD (Single-Family Residential District/S-17 Combining
District with 5,000 sq. ft. minimum parcel size/Design Review District/Coastal
Development)
General Plan Designation: Medium Density Residential (6.1 to 8.7 dwelling units/acre)
Sphere-of-Influence: City of Half Moon Bay
Existing Land Use: Undeveloped Parcel
Water and Sewer Services: Montara Water and Sanitary District
Flood Zone: The project site is located in Flood Zone X (Area of minimal flood hazard,
usually depicted on FIRMs as above the 500-year flood level), per FEMA Panel No.
06081C0117E, effective October 16, 2012.
Parcel Legality: A Certificate of Compliance (Type A) verifying parcel legality was
recorded on April 19, 2010.
Environmental Evaluation: Categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3,
of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), related to new construction of small
structures, including single-family residences in a residential zone.
Setting: The project site is a vacant lot located on Farallone Avenue, north of the
intersection of Farallone Avenue and 5th Street in the unincorporated Montara area of
San Mateo County. The subject site slopes downward approximately 7% from the front
southwest corner to the rear northeast corner. The site is predominantly vegetated with
grass and a few shrubs. Del Mar Avenue is westward, Bernal Avenue is southward,
and San Ramon Avenue is eastward.
Chronology:
Date

Action

April 19, 2010

-

Certificate of Compliance Type A is recorded (PLN 201000062).

January 8, 2015

-

Application submitted.

May 14, 2015

-

Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) continues
review of the proposal, recommending that the Applicants
reduce the height of the project and set the building lower into
the topography to more closely match the existing
neighborhood context. The CDRC also requested that the
Applicants add additional articulation to the second story,
increase the recessed wall areas of the second floor to a
minimum of 24 inches, extend projecting bays to the roof line
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and change the roof form over the bay to a gable, use
downward-directed light fixtures, use pervious pavers, and
consider hiring a landscape professional to achieve a more
natural (non-linear) look to the landscaping.
October 22, 2015

-

Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) continues
review of the proposal, recommending a substantial reduction
in the roof ridge height, changes to the landscape plan, and
decrease width of a second floor window on the north
elevation to 10 feet, and changing the color of a vertical strip
on the garage door to match the garage trim.

December 10, 2015

-

Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) continues
review of the proposal, recommending revisions to the ridge
elevation and slope, installation of two windows on the
second story of the North Elevation with a minimum
separation of 12 inches, and changing the color of a vertical
strip on the garage door to match the garage trim, as well as
submittal of a new landscaping plan and correction of the
story poles to reflect the new ridge height.

February 11, 2016

-

CDRC recommends approval of the revised design (as
presented in this report), adding a condition of approval that
the Applicants remove the proposed exterior lighting fixtures
on the side of the garage near the front entry. Letter of
decision is included as Attachment H.

February 25, 2016

-

Appeal submitted to the County by the Appellant
(Attachment E).

-

The County works with the Applicants and the Appellant to
schedule a public hearing date that works with the Appellant’s
schedule, Appellant’s supporters, as well as the Applicant. At
the same time, the Project Planner works with the Applicants
and the Appellant on major points of the appeal to see
whether design changes that are agreeable to both parties
could be made. Revised plans (Attachment D) were provided
to Planning staff.

-

Planning Commission public hearing.

September 14, 2016
DISCUSION
A.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION AND SUBSEQUENT APPEAL
After several project revisions over three earlier meeting dates, the Coastside
Design Review Committee (CDRC) considered the project at its February 11,
2016 meeting, and voted to approve the project (decision letter is included in
Attachment H). On February 25, 2016, Planning staff received an appeal filed by
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Charles Gerard, property owner of 580 Farallone Avenue (the adjoining parcel to
the north), challenging the CDRC’s decision (Attachment E). In a phone
conversation with staff on July 18, 2016, Mr. Gerard explained that while his is the
only name on the appeal application, other neighbors are also involved in the
appeal, including, but not limited to, David Gilbert (335 5th Street).
B.

APPELLANT’S MAIN POINTS OF APPEAL
The following discussion summarizes the major points of the appeal followed by
Staff’s response:
1.

Appellant: The Applicants have placed two (2) oversized windows on the
North Elevation of the house which compromise the Appellant’s privacy,
particularly for use of his rear deck. On both floors, continuous sets of
windows are, in total, approximately 8 to 9 feet wide. He requests that the
Applicants split the sets of windows on both levels, which would still provide
the Applicants adequate natural light and views.
Staff’s Response No. 1: As directed by the CDRC at its October 22, 2015
meeting, the Applicants have reduced the span of the second floor set of
windows to no more than 10 feet, proposing a total span of 7 feet. The
width of the first floor set of windows have been reduced to 9 feet. In
approving the project, the CDRC found that the window placement and size
of the second floor windows mitigate privacy impacts to the adjacent
neighbor by limiting the total width to 9 feet and placing one of the windows
at a 45-degree angle westward.
After the filing of the appeal, the Project Planner worked with the Applicants
and the Appellant on major points of the appeal to see whether design
changes that are agreeable to both parties could be made. The Applicants
have submitted revised plans (Attachment D) to address this concern. In a
phone conversation with the Appellant on August 23, 2016, the Appellant
stated that the revised plan addresses his concerns regarding the window.

2.

Appellant: The project’s First Floor Elevation of 495 feet is based on the
higher grade elevations on the south side of the property and is too high,
causing the proposed second floor roof deck to be significantly higher than
his yard and rear deck, thereby compromising his privacy. In addition, the
height of the building pad is out of place with the elevation of other
properties in the immediate area and does not follow the natural elevation.
The Appellant requests the Applicants to lower the building pad by 6 feet.
Staff’s Response No. 2: Overall, natural grade elevations on the property
range from 488 feet on the left/rear (northeast) corner (adjacent to the
Appellant’s property) to 497 feet on the front/right (southwest) corner. The
proposed First Floor Elevation of 495 feet matches natural grade elevations
at the front center of the property, as shown on a Topographic Survey
prepared by Turnrose Land Surveying in November 2013. While the front
center of the property has an elevation of 495 feet, the elevation of the lot
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then drops toward the Appellant’s property, dropping a height of 7 feet over
a 20-ft. span on the left side of the property. Due to this drop in elevation
between the two properties, the Appellant is concerned that his rear deck
(at Elevation 488 feet) would be highly visible from the proposed rear deck
(at Elevation 504 feet) which would rise above it by approximately 16 feet.
Planning staff supports the CDRC’s decision to approve the project, as
the Applicants have incorporated a large 12.5-ft. left setback that would
protect Mr. Gerard’s privacy while using his rear deck. Also, the project
complies with daylight plane requirements which allow for a vertical side wall
up to 20 feet in height, with the Applicants proposing a 11.5-ft. first story
side wall and a second story sidewall which is set in another 3 feet.
In the Appeal Application (Attachment E), the Appellant requested the
Applicants to lower the building pad by 6 feet (to 489 feet). This would alter
the existing topography and significantly increase grading to approximately
355 c.y., requiring a Grading Permit. As shown in the revised plans, the
Applicants have lowered the elevation of the house by 2 feet, from 495 feet
to 493 feet, to match the proposed elevation of the garage. In a phone
conversation with Planning staff on August 23, 2016, the Appellant stated
that the house should be lowered a minimum of 4-5 feet from the CDRCapproved floor elevations and that the subsequent lowering of the house by
2 feet was not adequate to his concerns. The Applicants have stated that
due to increased costs associated with additional grading, they do not agree
to further lower the elevation of the house from the elevations shown in the
revised plans.
3.

Appellant: A 3-ft. high retaining wall along the left side property line along
with a 6-ft. high fence would result in a 9-ft. high fence that would further
block already limited sunlight to his property.
Staff’s Response No. 3: While 6 feet is typically the maximum height for a
fence along a side property line, Section 6412.1 of the County’s Zoning
Regulations allows for a higher fence “whenever there exists an abrupt shift
in the height of the land at the boundary line between two different property
owners,” specifically, saying that the “lower owner may erect a fence, wall,
or hedge on the boundary to a height limit set out in Section 6412, and in no
event more than twelve (12) feet high.” In this instance, the property owner
on the uphill side (the Applicants) may not erect a wall, fence, hedge, or
combination thereof higher than 6 feet at the shared property line, as
measured from the lower grade, unless the written authorization of the lower
owner (the Appellant) is granted and provided to the County. Therefore,
without such authorization, the Applicants would be limited by a 6-ft. height
limit for any wall, fence, hedge, or combination thereof, located along the left
side property line (with the exception of the area of the front setback which
is limited by a 4-ft. height limit). Condition No. 5 has been added to clarify
this regulation as it applies to this property.
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4.

Appellant: The project does not meet design review standards pertaining to
compatibility with neighborhood context (the house will have a larger
footprint than the average for the area and would be located at a higher
elevation) and protection of privacy (particularly regarding location of
windows to minimize direct views into neighboring houses and high activity
areas). Documents included in the appeal application state that the house
owned by David Gilbert at 335 5th Street should be used as a “model” for
the subject property, specifically, using the Gilbert’s house ridge elevation
as a maximum ridge elevation for the project. A photo of the residence at
335 5th Street is included in Attachment J.
Staff’s Response No. 4: The CDRC reviewed the proposal and requested
revisions over four separate meetings. The CDRC found that the Applicants
adequately addressed the recommendations described in several letters of
continuance and that the project complies with applicable Design Review
standards.
Additionally, Planning staff reviewed the request for the Applicants to the
use of the Gilbert’s house height as a maximum height for the project.
According to approved construction plans from the Building Inspection
Section, the approved ridge elevation of the Gilbert house is 505.2 ft., with a
grade elevation of 483.0 ft. at the front of the house. The total height of the
house at the front was 21’3”.
In comparison, the average grade elevation through the middle of the
project site is 494 feet (11 feet above the grade elevation for the Gilbert’s
house). The project ridge elevation for the 23-ft. high house is 516 ft., as
shown on the revised plans.
Therefore, in order for the project site to match the approved ridge elevation
of the Gibert house at 335 5th Street, the house would need to be
unreasonably limited to an 11-ft. height limit or the grade of the site would
need to drop unreasonably by 11 feet (which would significantly alter the
topography of the site).

5.

Appellant: At its February 11, 2016 meeting, the CDRC did not vote to close
the public hearing and, therefore, the action to approve the project is invalid.
Also, the Appellant questions the validity of the action taken at the meeting,
as the meeting was not tape recorded nor were minutes of the meeting
prepared. Also, the Appellant believes that the architect may have spoken
about the project with a CDRC member prior to the decision.
Staff’s Response No. 5: Planning staff consulted with County Counsel
regarding these matters. Counsel concluded that, while the public comment
session of the item was not formally closed, the CDRC’s vote to approve the
project remains valid. Regarding documentation of the decision, Dennis
Aguirre prepared and distributed a decision letter dated February 25, 2016
(Attachment H), summarizing the action taken by the CDRC. Mr. Gilbert
filed a request for information under the California Public Records Act
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(CPRA) for communication between members of the CDRC and the
architect. The documents subject to the CPRA were reviewed by
County Counsel who determined that the documents demonstrated no
legal violations. The documents subject to the CPRA were provided to
Mr. Gilbert.
C.

ANALYSIS OF PROJECT COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE COUNTY
POLICIES AND REGULATIONS
1.

Conformance with the County General Plan
Upon review of the applicable provisions of the General Plan, staff has
determined that the project complies with all General Plan Policies, including
the following:
Urban Design Concept Policy 4.35 (Urban Area Design Concept) calls for
new development to maintain and, where possible, improve upon the
appearance and visual character of development in urban areas, and
ensures that new development in urban areas is designed and constructed
to contribute to the orderly and harmonious development of the locality.
The Design Review standards implement this policy within Design Review
Zoning Districts of the County, including the Midcoast. In approving the
project, the CDRC found that “the project contributes to the eclectic
character of the neighborhood and adds to the context of craftsman style
homes in the near vicinity.” Discussion of compliance with Design review
standards is provided in Section C.3.b of this report.
Urban Land Use Policy 8.38 (Height, Bulk and Setbacks) regulates the
height, bulk and setback requirements in zoning districts in order to:
(1) ensure that the size and scale of development are compatible with the
parcel size, (2) provide sufficient light and air in and around the structures,
(3) ensure that development of permitted densities is feasible, and
(4) ensure public health and safety. The proposed two-story structure
meets the zoning district height standards and is compatible in design,
scale and size with other residences located in the vicinity. The appearance
of mass and bulk of the new residence is reduced by articulation of all
exterior façades and the minimization of roof mass. The design of the
new structure is complementary to the existing neighborhood context, as
supported by the Coastside Design Review Committee’s approval
(see Section 3.b of this report).
Water Supply Policy 10.1 (Coordinate Planning) requires the County to
coordinate water supply planning with land use and wastewater
management planning to assure that the supply and quality of water is
commensurate with the level of development planned in the area. The
Montara Water and Sanitary District (MWSD) has confirmed that a water
service connection is available for this site.

7

Wastewater Policies 11.1 and 11.2 (Adequate Wastewater Management
and Coordinate Planning) require the County to plan for the provision of
adequate wastewater management facilities to serve development in order
to protect public health and water quality and to coordinate wastewater
management planning with land use and water supply planning to assure
that the capacity of sewerage facilities is commensurate with the level of
development planned for an area. MWSD has provided staff with a project
review comment letter indicating adequate capacity to serve the project,
subject to conditions, including requiring the applicant to obtain Domestic
Water/Fire Protection Connection and Sewer Permits and to submit fire flow
calculations from a Certified Fire Protection Contractor.
2.

Conformance with the Local Coastal Program
The project qualifies for a Coastal Permit Exemption as the site is located in
the Single-Family Residence Development Categorical Exclusion Area. The
parcel is not located in a scenic corridor, nor does the property adjoin an
area of sensitive habitat. Staff has determined that the project is in
compliance with applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP) Policies, with the
discussion of applicable policies below:
a.

Locating and Planning New Development Component
Policy 1.18 (Location of New Development) directs new development
to existing urban areas in order to discourage urban sprawl and
maximize the efficiency of public facilities, services and utilities. Also,
the policy requires new development to be concentrated in urban
areas by requiring the “infilling” of existing residential subdivisions.
Policy 1.19 (Definition of Infill) defines infill as the development of
vacant land in urban areas that is subdivided and zoned for
development at densities greater than one dwelling unit per 5 acres,
and/or served by sewer and water. The building site is a legal parcel,
as confirmed via Certificate of Compliance (Type A) recorded on
April 19, 2010. The site is served by the Montara Water and Sanitary
District and is designated by the General Plan for Medium-Density
Residential (6.1 to 8.7 dwelling units/acre) use, for which the proposal
complies.
Policy 1.23 (Timing of New Housing Development in the Midcoast)
limits the maximum number of new dwelling units built in the urban
Midcoast to 40 units per calendar year so that roads, public services
and facilities and community infrastructure are not overburdened by
rapid residential growth. Staff estimates that the current building
permits to be issued for the calendar year will not exceed this limit,
based on projections and current applications for building permits
received thus far.
Policy 1.36 (Half Moon Bay Airport Influence Area Requirements Map 1.5) locates the project site in the Half Moon Bay Airport
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Influence Area. Although in this area, the proposed development is
outside of Airport Safety Zones based on the Half Moon Bay Airport
Land Use Compatibility Plan (HMB ALUCP). Regarding noise, the
project site is located outside the Community Noise Equivalent Level
(CNEL) airport noise exposure contours and is, therefore, not exposed
to significant levels of aircraft noise.
b.

Sensitive Habitats Component
Policy 7.3 (Protection of Sensitive Habitats) prohibits any land use or
development which would have significant adverse impact on sensitive
habitat areas and requires development in areas adjacent to sensitive
habitats to be sited and designed to prevent impacts that could
significantly degrade the sensitive habitats. The site consists of
ruderal vegetation and does not contain sensitive habitat. No trees
are proposed for removal.

c.

Visual Resources Component
Visual Resources Policy 8.12(a) (General Regulations) applies the
Design Review Zoning District to urbanized areas of the Coastal Zone,
which includes Montara. The project is, therefore, subject to Section
6565.20 of the Zoning Regulations. As discussed in Section C.3.b of
this report, the Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC)
considered this project at four regularly scheduled CDRC meetings
and, at its February 11, 2016 meeting, determined that the project is in
compliance with applicable Design Review Standards, and
recommended approval. See further discussion in Section 3.b.
Visual Resources Policy 8.13 (Special Design Guidelines for Coastal
Communities) establishes design guidelines for Montara, Moss Beach,
El Granada, and Miramar. The proposed home complies with these
guidelines as follows:
(1)

On-site grading is not extensive and only limited to standard
construction activity.

(2)

The proposed materials for the house, such as stone veneer and
earth-toned Hardie plank siding, have a natural appearance.

(3)

The proposed house design uses gable roofs, including nonreflective, composite roof shingles as the primary roof material.

(4)

The minimal roof mass and the enhanced façade articulation
bring the proposed structure to scale with the rest of the homes
in the neighborhood.

9

3.

Conformance with the Zoning Regulations
a.

Conformance with S-17 District Development Standards
The proposal complies with the property’s R-1/S-17/DR/CD Zoning
Designation, as indicated in the following table:
S-17
Development
Standards

b.

Proposed

Minimum Site Area

5,000 sq. ft.

5,000 sq. ft. (legal site)

Maximum Floor Area (includes garage)

2,650 sq. ft.
(53% maximum)

2,606 sq. ft. (42%)

Maximum Building Site Coverage

1,750 sq. ft.
(35% maximum)

1,704 sq. ft. (34%)

Minimum Front Setback

20 ft.

20 ft.

Minimum Rear Setback

20 ft.

28 ft.

Minimum Right Side Setback

5 ft.

5 ft.

Minimum Left Side Setback

10 ft.

10 ft.

Maximum Building Height (18% slope)

28 ft.

23 ft.

Minimum Parking Spaces

2

2

Daylight Plane/Facade Articulation

20 ft./45 degrees on
setback lines of two
opposite façades
OR finding by CDRC

Complies with both

Conformance with Design Review District Standards
The Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) considered the
project at regularly scheduled CDRC meetings on May 14, 2015;
October 22, 2015; December 10, 2015; and February 11, 2016
(see Attachments H and I).
After redesign of the project, on February 11, 2016, the CDRC
adopted the findings to recommend project approval, pursuant to the
Design Review Standards for One-Family Residential Development in
the Midcoast, Section 6565.20 of the San Mateo County Zoning
Regulations, specifically elaborated as follows (see Attachment H):
(1)

The project contributes to the eclectic character of the
neighborhood and adds to the context of craftsman style homes
in the near vicinity (Section 6565.20(B)2).

(2)

The project complies with all applicable development standards
in the R-1/S-17 Zoning District (Section 6565.20(A)).

10

D.

(3)

The proposed earthwork respects and conforms to the site’s
topography (Section 6565.20(C)1b).

(4)

The window placement and size of the second floor windows
mitigate privacy impacts to the adjacent neighbor by putting the
window at a 45-degree angle westward. The size of the living
room window has been reduced and the dining room window
has been downsized and offset from the initial proposal (Section
6565.20(D)2).

(5)

As proposed and conditioned, the downward-directed lighting
fixtures integrate well with the overall design of the residence.
Condition 4.a requires the removal of the proposed exterior
lighting fixtures located on the garage front elevation
immediately adjacent to the front entry (Section 6565.20(F)4).

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
This project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15303, Class 3, related to new
construction of small structures, including single-family residences in a residential
zone.

E.

REVIEWING AGENCIES
Building Inspection Section
Department of Public Works
Geotechnical Section
Environmental Health Division
Coastside Fire Department
Midcoast Community Council

ATTACHMENTS
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.
H.
I.
J.

Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval
Vicinity Map
Project Plans
Revised Plans
Appeal Application
Letter from Appellant, dated February 8, 2016
Letter from Applicants, dated August 3, 2016
Letter from February 11, 2016 Coastside Design Review Committee Meeting,
dated February 25, 2016
Site Photos
Photos of Nearby Houses along Fifth Street, including 335 Fifth Street
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Attachment A
County of San Mateo
Planning and Building Department
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Permit or Project File Number: PLN 2015-00011
Prepared By: Camille Leung
Senior Planner

Hearing Date: September 14, 2016

For Adoption By: Planning Commission

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS
The Coastside Design Review Officer found that:
1.

For the Environmental Review, Found that:
This project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15303, Class 3(a), relating to the
construction of one single-family residence in a residential zone.

2.

For the Coastal Development Exemption, Found that:
The proposed residence and parcel conform to Section 6328.5(e) of the County
Zoning Regulations and are located within the area designated as a Single-Family
Residence Categorical Exclusion Area.

3.

For the Design Review, Found that:
The project has been reviewed under and found to be in compliance with the
Design Review Standards for One-Family and Two-Family Residential
Development in the Midcoast, Section 6565.20 of the San Mateo County Zoning
Regulations, specifically elaborated as follows:
a.

The project contributes to the eclectic character of the neighborhood
and adds to the context of craftsman style homes in the near vicinity
(Section 6565.20(B)2).

b.

The project complies with all applicable development standards in the
R-1/S-17 Zoning District (Section 6565.20(A)).

c.

The proposed earthwork respects and conforms to the site’s topography
(Section 6565.20(C)1b).

d.

The window placement and size of the second floor windows mitigate
privacy impacts to the adjacent neighbor by putting the window at a
12

45-degree angle westward. The size of the living room window has been
reduced and the dining room window has been downsized and offset from
the initial proposal (Section 6565.20(D)2).
e.

As proposed and conditioned, the downward-directed lighting fixtures
integrate well with the overall design of the residence. Condition 4.a
requires the removal of the proposed exterior lighting fixtures located on the
garage front elevation immediately adjacent to the front entry (Section
6565.20(F)4).

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Current Planning Section
1.

The project shall be constructed in compliance with the plans recommended for
approval by the Planning Commission on September 14, 2016. Any changes or
revisions to the approved plans shall be submitted to the Design Review Officer
for review and approval prior to implementation. Minor adjustments to the project
may be approved by the Design Review Officer if they are consistent with the
intent of and are in substantial conformance with this approval. Alternatively, the
Design Review Officer may refer consideration of the revisions to the Coastside
Design Review Committee, with applicable fees to be paid.

2.

The design review final approval shall be valid for five (5) years from the date of
approval, in which time a building permit shall be issued and a completed
inspection (to the satisfaction of the Building Inspector) shall have occurred within
180 days of its issuance. The design review approval may be extended by one
1-year increment with submittal of an application for permit extension and
payment of applicable extension fees sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date.

3.

The applicant shall include a copy of this letter on the top pages of the building
plans.

4.

The applicant shall include the following revision on plans submitted for a building
permit, as stipulated by the Coastside Design Review Committee:
a.

5.

Remove the proposed exterior lighting fixtures located on the garage front
elevation immediately adjacent to the front entry.

While 6 feet is typically the maximum height for a fence along a side property line,
Section 6412.1 of the County’s Zoning Regulations allows for a higher fence
“whenever there exists an abrupt shift in the height of the land at the boundary line
between two different property owners,” specifically, saying that the “lower owner
may erect a fence, wall, or hedge on the boundary to a height limit set out in
Section 6412, and in no event more than twelve (12) feet high.” In this instance,
the high property owner (the Applicants) may not erect a wall, fence, hedge, or
combination thereof higher than 6 feet at the shared property line, as measured
from the lower grade, unless the written authorization of the lower owner (the
Appellant) is granted and provided to the County. Therefore, without such
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authorization, the Applicants would be limited by a 6-ft. height limit for any wall,
fence, hedge, or combination thereof, located along the left side property line
(with the exception of the area of the front setback which is limited by a 4-ft. height
limit).
6.

7.

The applicant shall provide “finished floor elevation verification” to certify that the
structure is actually constructed at the height shown on the submitted plans. The
applicant shall have a licensed land surveyor or engineer establish a baseline
elevation datum point in the vicinity of the construction site.
a.

The applicant shall maintain the datum point so that it will not be disturbed
by the proposed construction activities until final approval of the building
permit.

b.

This datum point and its elevation shall be shown on the submitted site plan.
This datum point shall be used during construction to verify the elevation of
the finished floors relative to the existing natural or to the grade of the site
(finished grade).

c.

Prior to Planning approval of the building permit application, the applicant
shall also have the licensed land surveyor or engineer indicate on the
construction plans: (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant
corners (at least four) of the footprint of the proposed structure on the
submitted site plan, and (2) the elevations of proposed finished grades.

d.

In addition, (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant corners of the
proposed structure, (2) the finished floor elevations, (3) the topmost
elevation of the roof, and (4) the garage slab elevation must be shown on
the plan, elevations, and cross-section (if one is provided).

e.

Once the building is under construction, prior to the below floor framing
inspection or the pouring of the concrete slab (as the case may be) for the
lowest floor(s), the applicant shall provide to the Building Inspection Section
a letter from the licensed land surveyor or engineer certifying that the lowest
floor height, as constructed, is equal to the elevation specified for that floor
in the approved plans. Similarly, certifications on the garage slab and the
topmost elevation of the roof are required.

f.

If the actual floor height, garage slab, or roof height, as constructed, is
different than the elevation specified in the plans, then the applicant shall
cease all construction and no additional inspections shall be approved until
a revised set of plans is submitted to and subsequently approved by both
the Building Official and the Community Development Director.

The site is located in the watershed of the Fitzgerald Area of Special Biological
Significance. Dry season runoff and other pollution from the site are prohibited.
Development shall minimize erosion, treat stormwater from impervious surfaces,
and prevent pollution (e.g., car washing in driveway or street, pesticide application
on lawn).
14

8.

Weekly erosion and sediment control inspections during the period of land
disturbance are required during the rainy season, as required by the Special
Protections of the State Ocean Plan.

9.

During project construction, the applicant shall, pursuant to Chapter 4.100 of the
San Mateo County Ordinance Code, minimize the transport and discharge of
stormwater runoff from the construction site into storm drain systems and water
bodies by:
a.

Using filtration materials on storm drain covers to remove sediment from
dewatering effluent.

b.

Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures
continuously between October 1 and April 30.

c.

Removing spoils promptly, and avoiding stockpiling of fill materials, when
rain is forecast. If rain threatens, stockpiled soils and other materials shall
be covered with a tarp or other waterproof material.

d.

Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes so as
to avoid their entry to the storm drain system or water body.

e.

Avoiding cleaning, fueling or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in an area
designated to contain and treat runoff.

f.

Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to avoid polluting
runoff.

10.

The applicant shall include an erosion and sediment control plan, to comply with
the County’s Erosion Control Guidelines, on the plans submitted for the building
permit. This plan shall identify the type and location of erosion control measures
to be installed upon the commencement of construction in order to maintain the
stability of the site and prevent erosion and sedimentation off-site.

11.

All new power and telephone utility lines from the street or nearest existing utility
pole to the main dwelling and/or any other structure on the property shall be
placed underground.

12.

The applicant shall apply for a building permit and shall adhere to all requirements
from the Building Inspection Section, the Department of Public Works, and the
Coastside Fire Protection District.

13.

No site disturbance shall occur, including any grading, until a building permit has
been issued.

14.

To reduce the impact of construction activities on neighboring properties, comply
with the following:

15

a.

All debris shall be contained on-site; a dumpster or trash bin shall be
provided on-site during construction to prevent debris from blowing onto
adjacent properties. The applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that trash
is picked up and appropriately disposed of daily.

b.

The applicant shall remove all construction equipment from the site upon
completion of the use and/or need of each piece of equipment which shall
include but not be limited to tractors, back hoes, cement mixers, etc.

c.

The applicant shall ensure that no construction-related vehicles shall
impede through traffic along the right-of-way on Farallone Avenue. All
construction vehicles shall be parked on-site outside the public right-of-way
or in locations which do not impede safe access on Farallone Avenue.
There shall be no storage of construction vehicles in the public right-of-way.

15.

The exterior color samples submitted to the CDRC are approved. Color
verification shall occur in the field after the applicant has applied the approved
materials and colors but before a final inspection has been scheduled.

16.

Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or
grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m., weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Saturdays. Said activities are
prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas (San Mateo Ordinance Code
Section 4.88.360).

17.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit landscape
plans including irrigation plans (if required) for review and approval that are
consistent with the approved landscape plans and that demonstrate compliance
with the Water Efficiency Landscape Ordinance (WELO). Installation of the
approved landscape plans is required prior to final inspection of the building
permit for the residence.

Building Inspection Section
18.

The applicant shall apply for a building permit.

Montara Water and Sewer District
19.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall obtain Domestic
Water/Fire Protection Connection and Sewer Permits, including the submittal of
adequate fire flow calculations from a Certified Fire Protection Contractor.

Department of Public Works
20.

Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant shall have prepared,
by a registered civil engineer, a drainage analysis of the proposed project and
submit it to the Department of Public Works for review and approval. The
drainage analysis shall consist of a written narrative and a plan. The flow of the
stormwater onto, over, and off of the property shall be detailed on the plan and
16

shall include adjacent lands as appropriate to clearly depict the pattern of flow.
The analysis shall detail the measures necessary to certify adequate drainage.
Post-development flows and velocities shall not exceed those that existed in the
pre-developed state. Recommended measures shall be designed and included in
the improvement plans and submitted to the Department of Public Works for
review and approval.
21.

Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant shall submit a driveway
“Plan and Profile,” to the Department of Public Works, showing the driveway
access to the parcel (garage slab) complying with County Standards for driveway
slopes (not to exceed 20%) and to County Standards for driveways (at the
property line) being the same elevation as the center of the access roadway.
When appropriate, as determined by the Department of Public Works, this plan
and profile shall be prepared from elevations and alignment shown on the
roadway improvement plans. The driveway plan shall also include and show
specific provisions and details for both the existing and the proposed drainage
patterns and drainage facilities.

22.

No proposed construction work within the County right-of-way shall begin until
County requirements for the issuance of an encroachment permit, including
review of the plans, have been met and an encroachment permit issued. The
applicant shall contact a Department of Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior to
commencing work in the right-of-way.

23.

Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant will be required to
provide payment of “roadway mitigation fees” based on the square footage
(assessable space) of the proposed building per Ordinance No. 3277.

24.

The applicant shall install, to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works,
sidewalk facilities that meet or exceed the County’s minimum standards for a
“standard sidewalk,” and including provisions for existing and proposed drainage
and drainage facilities.

Coastside Fire Protection District
25.

Smoke Detectors Which Are Hardwired: As per the California Building Code,
State Fire Marshal Regulations, and Coastside Fire Protection District (CFPD)
Ordinance No. 2013-03, the applicant is required to install State Fire Marshal
approved and listed smoke detectors which are hardwired, interconnected, and
have battery backup. These detectors are required to be placed in each new and
reconditioned sleeping room and at a point centrally located in the corridor or area
giving access to each separate sleeping area. In existing sleeping rooms, areas
may have battery powered smoke alarms. A minimum of one detector shall be
placed on each floor. Smoke detectors shall be tested and approved prior to the
building final.

26.

Add Note To Plans: Smoke alarms/detectors are to be hardwired, interconnected,
or with battery backup. Smoke alarms to be installed per manufacturer’s
instruction and NFPA 72.
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27.

Add Note To Plans: Escape or rescue windows shall have a minimum net clear
openable area of 5.7 sq. ft.; 5.0 sq. ft. allowed at grade. The minimum net clear
openable height dimension shall be 24 inches. The net clear openable width
dimension shall be 20 inches. Finished sill height shall be not more than
44 inches above the finished floor.

28.

Identify rescue windows in each bedroom and verify that they meet all
requirements. Add this to plans.

29.

Address Numbers: As per CFPD Ordinance No. 2013-03, building identification
shall be conspicuously posted and visible from the street. (TEMPORARY
ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE POSTED PRIOR TO COMBUSTIBLES BEING
PLACED ON-SITE.) The letters/numerals for permanent address signs shall be
4 inches in height with a minimum 3/4-inch stroke. Such letters/numerals shall be
internally illuminated and facing the direction of access. Finished height of bottom
of address light unit shall be greater than or equal to 6 feet from the finished
grade. When the building is served by a long driveway or is otherwise obscured,
a 6-inch by 18-inch green reflective metal sign with 3-inch reflective
numbers/letters similar to Hy-Ko 911 or equivalent shall be placed at the entrance
from the nearest public roadway. See Fire Ordinance for standard sign.

30.

Add The Following Note To The Plans: New residential buildings shall have
internally illuminated address numbers contrasting with the background so as to
be seen from the public way fronting the building. Residential address numbers
shall be at least 6 feet above the finished surface of the driveway. Where
buildings are located remotely to the public roadway, additional signage at the
driveway/roadway entrance leading to the building and/or on each individual
building shall be required by the Coastside Fire Protection District. This remote
signage shall consist of a 6-inch by 18-inch green reflective metal sign with 3-inch
reflective numbers/letters similar to Hy-Ko 911 or equivalent.

31.

Roof Covering: As per CFPD Ordinance No. 2013-03, the roof covering of every
new building or structure, and materials applied as part of a roof covering
assembly, shall have a minimum fire rating of Class “B” or higher as defined in the
current edition of the California Building Code.

32.

Chimney Present: The installation of an approved spark arrester is required on all
chimneys. Spark arresters shall be made of 12-gauge woven or welded wire
screening having openings not exceeding 1/2 inch.

33.

Vegetation Management: As per CFPD Ordinance No. 2013-03, the 2013
California Fire Code, and the Public Resources Code 4291:
a.

A fuel break of defensible space is required around the perimeter of all
structures to a distance of not less than 30 feet and may be required to a
distance of 100 feet or to the property line. In SRA (State Responsible
Area), the fuel break is 100 feet or to the property line.
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b.

Trees located within the defensible space shall be pruned to remove dead
and dying portions, and limbed up 6 to 10 feet above the ground. New trees
planted in the defensible space shall be located no closer than 10 feet to
adjacent trees when fully grown or at maturity.

c.

Remove that portion of any existing tree, which extends within 10 feet of the
outlet of a chimney or stovepipe or is within 5 feet of any structure.

34.

Fire Access Roads: The applicant must have a maintained asphalt surface road
for ingress and egress of fire apparatus. The San Mateo County Department of
Public Works, the Coastside Fire Protection District Ordinance No. 2013-03, and
the California Fire Code shall set road standards. As per the 2013 CFC, deadend roads exceeding 150 feet shall be provided with a turnaround in accordance
with Half Moon Bay Fire District specifications. As per the 2007 CFC, Section
Appendix D, the road width shall not be less than 20 feet. Fire access roads shall
be installed and made serviceable prior to combustibles being placed on the
project site and maintained during construction. Approved signs and painted
curbs or lines shall be provided and maintained to identify fire access roads and
state the prohibition of their obstruction. If the road width does not allow parking
on the street (20-ft. road) and on-street parking is desired, an additional improved
area shall be developed for that use.

35.

Fire apparatus roads to be a minimum of 20 feet wide with a minimum of 35 feet
centerline radius and a vertical clearance of 15 feet, CFC 503, D103, T-14 1273.

36.

Fire apparatus access roads shall be an approved all weather surface. Grades
15% or greater to be surfaced with asphalt, or brushed concrete. Grades 15% or
greater shall be limited to 150 feet in length with a minimum of 500 feet between
the next section. For roads approved less than 20 feet, 20-ft. wide turnouts shall
be on each side of 15% or greater section. No grades over 20% (plan and profile
required), CFC 503.

37.

“No Parking - Fire Lane” signs shall be provided on both sides of roads 20 to
26 feet wide and on one side of roads 26 to 32 feet wide, CFC D103.6.

38.

Fire Hydrant: As per 2013 CFC, Appendices B and C, a fire district approved fire
hydrant (Clow 960) must be located within 250 feet of the proposed single-family
dwelling unit measured by way of drivable access. As per 2013 CFC, Appendix B,
the hydrant must produce a minimum fire flow of 1,000 gallons per minute (gpm)
at 20 pounds per square inch (psi) residual pressure for 2 hours. Contact the
local water purveyor for water flow details.

39.

Show Location Of Fire Hydrant On A Site Plan. A fire hydrant is required within
250 feet of the building and flow a minimum of 1,000 gpm at 20 psi. This
information is to be verified by the water purveyor in a letter initiated by the
applicant and sent to the Coastside Fire Protection District. If there is no hydrant
within 250 feet with the required flow, one will have to be installed at the
applicant’s expense.
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40.

Automatic Fire Sprinkler System: As per San Mateo County Building Standards
and Coastside Fire Protection District Ordinance No. 2013-03, the applicant is
required to install an automatic fire sprinkler system throughout the proposed or
improved dwelling and garage. All attic access locations will be provided with a
pilot head on a metal upright. All areas that are accessible for storage purposes
shall be equipped with fire sprinklers including closets and bathrooms. The only
exception are small linen closets less than 24 sq. ft. with full depth shelving. The
plans for this system must be submitted to the San Mateo County Planning and
Building Department. A building permit will not be issued until plans are received,
reviewed, and approved. Upon submission of plans, the County will forward a
complete set to the Coastside Fire Protection District for review. Fees shall be
paid prior to plan review. Installation of underground sprinkler pipe shall be
flushed and visually inspected by the Coastside Fire Protection District prior to
hookup to riser. Any soldered fittings must be pressure tested with trench open.

41.

Exterior bell and interior horn/strobe are required to be wired into the required flow
switch on your fire sprinkler system. The bell, horn/strobe, and flow switch, along
with the garage door opener, are to be wired into a separate circuit breaker at the
main electrical panel and labeled.

42.

Add note to the title page that the building will be protected by an automatic fire
sprinkler system.

43.

All fire conditions and requirements must be incorporated into the building plans,
prior to building permit issuance. The applicant/owner shall notify their contractor,
architect, and engineer of these requirements.

CML:jlh – CMLAA0403_WJU.DOCX
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Attachment E

8 February 2016
PO Box 370506
Montara, CA 94037
Dennis P. Aguirre, Planner
Fax: 650‐363‐4849
Email: daguirre@smcgov.org

Dear Dennis,
I am writing to voice my objection regarding the residential plans submitted for Planning and Building
approval. The property under consideration is File No. PLN 2015‐00011. I am not sure if I will be able to
attend the planning meeting this week, but I do hope my concerns will be shared and considered.
1. At the last meeting in October it was agreed that the two second story oversize windows on the
North side of the house (facing my property) would be split into two sets of windows with
maximum width of 3.5 feet and separated by 12 inches (item #3). This point was clearly
discussed and agreed. The new plans now show a single window on the Farallone Avenue end
of the North side of the house. I assume that is 3.5 feet wide. It also shows three windows on
the East end of the North side that are joined together to create one large window. This
window or combination of windows is oversized and does not meet the agreed upon
requirement. This window appears to be six feet or more in width. Based on this reason alone
‐ following the long discussion on this point at the last meeting ‐ the project should be denied.
2. Now that the story boards were properly put in place showing the dimensions of the house, it is
clear that there is also a problem with the first floor windows. There is an oversize window on
the North side first floor of the proposed construction. This window appears to be
approximately 9 feet wide. Due to the elevation of this house relative to the grade, it is now
obvious that this window will also be “peering” into my yard at a height well over the existing 6
foot fence causing additional privacy concerns and light pollution.
3. Please note the following clause from the Standards for Design for One‐family and Two‐family
residential Development in the Midcoast.
Locating, orienting and designing windows, entrances, decks and balconies to minimize
and mitigate direct views into neighboring houses and outdoor decks/patios;
The below picture is taken from the center of the deck in my back yard. This deck is adjacent to
my house and shows that the proposed oversized side windows are front and center to the view
from my deck. From inside the proposed construction, anyone looking out either the first floor
Master bedroom window or the second story window will be peering directly on to my deck and
my entire back yard.
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Likewise, under the newly proposed window placement, the window near the front of the of the
proposed construction is aligned directly with my kitchen window, looking down into my kitchen
and kitchen table. To have any privacy I will have to keep my kitchen blinds permanently
closed.
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4. My third concern continues to be the height of this proposed project. As you can see from the
pictures above, the outline of the property towers over the size of my home and property which
is of roughly the equivalent size (except in height). Referring again to the Standards of Design
document, the proposed construction does not match the natural grading. The house is being
compared to the height of the houses on 5th Street, but this lot is not on 5th Street. The house
will be down the hill from 5th Street on Farallone Avenue. This lot is lower and downhill from 5th
street. The grading of the property is a down slope both in the North and East directions. The
applicant appears to be building the entire home based on the highest elevation within the lot,
even though that highest hump in the lot is only a few square feet.
It is quite apparent from the corner of Farallone Ave and 5th Street that the story poles are
definitely higher than the height of the first three houses going East on 5th Street.
The proposed construction:
 does not meet the Design standards in terms of grading
 does not sit low enough in the topography to conform with the surrounding
neighborhood
 does not allow for privacy of existing and neighboring homes
 does not meet the ridgelines, skylines, and view corridors that exist today

I ask the Planning Board to deny this application.

Charles J. Gerard
Charles J. Gerard
Owner
580 Farallone Ave.
Montara, CA 94037

August 3, 2016

Camille Leung, Senior Planner
Planning and Building Department
455 County Center, 2nd floor
Redwood City, CA 94063
Edward Love, Architect
P.O. Box 3023
Moss Beach, CA 94038
Re: Coastside Design Review Appeal

Good afternoon Camille and Ed:
Marvin and I contacted Charles Gerard via phone to address his concerns with window size
& placement as well as elevation. We discussed the changes in our windows for our residence
and it would seem we have reached an agreement. Charles wanted us to drop our grade to 4
feet. We offered to drop our grade two additional feet. It appears we are at a standstill.
Ed, please make the following changes to the elevation and site plans and send me the 3D
rendering and new elevations. We would like to review the new window placements on the
second floor northside before formally submitting to Camille as part of her report. Camille will
need the plans by August 15th for the Appeal date of September 14th. Let me know if you have
any questions with the changes.
To address Gerard’s concerns re: window size & placement
1) Remove two windows adjacent to slider on the eastside of the house on the second
floor.
2) Remove the master bedroom window on the first floor on the northside of the house.
3) Remove the bay window on the second floor on the northside of the house.
4) Install two smaller windows the size of the 45 angle window spaced appropriately on
the second floor on the northside of the house.
To address Gerard’s concerns re: elevation
1) Change the elevation and lower the grade 2ft to match the garage.
Camille, thank you for following up with Charles to confirm the Appeal date of September 14th.
If you have any concerns or questions, please feel free to contact us.
Sincerely,
Dayna and Marvin Lai
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